

Nos. 10-1300, 10-1301, 10-1353, 10-1355

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION

Intervenor

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATIONS
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisor Attorney

MACKENZIE FILLLOW
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3823

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

E.I. DUPONT DE NUMOURS AND COMPANY	*	
	*	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	*	Nos. 10-1300
	*	10-1301
	*	10-1353
v.	*	10-1355
	*	
	*	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	*	4-CA-33620
	*	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	*	
	*	
And	*	
	*	
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER	*	
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL	*	
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL	*	
UNION	*	
Intervenor	*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue Presented.....	3
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	3
Statement of the Cases	3
Statement of Facts	5
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact	5
A. The BeneFlex Plan	5
B. Louisville Works	7
C. Edge Moor	11
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Orders	14
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	18
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that DuPont violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by changing the terms and conditions of employment without bargaining with the union.....	18
A. Well-settled precedent requires an employer to bargain over a change in a term or condition of employment.....	18
B. The Board reasonably concluded that DuPont’s unilateral changes violated the Act	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
C. DuPont’s arguments that it was entitled to make the unilateral changes have no merit.....	23
1. DuPont’s changes are not “covered by” a contract because no contract was in effect when the changes were made	23
2. The unilateral changes were not justified by past practice.....	27
3. The union did not waive its right to bargain over changes to BeneFlex.....	32
4. The changes at issue here are not “discrete recurring events”	34
D. This court lacks jurisdiction to consider arguments DuPont first raised in its brief to this court	35
1. DuPont’s belated challenge to remedy is jurisdictionally barred	36
2. This court lacks jurisdiction to consider DuPont’s untimely ERISA argument.....	41
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Allied Chemical and Alkali Workers of America, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Company,</i> 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	19
<i>Allied Signal Aerospace,</i> 330 NLRB 1216, 1230 (2000)	39
<i>Alwin Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37, 42
<i>Armistead v. Vernitron Corp.,</i> 944 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home,</i> 345 NLRB 220 (2005)	30
<i>*Beverly Health & Rehab. Serv.,</i> 335 NLRB 635 (2001), <i>enforced in relevant part,</i> 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28, 29, 31
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises,</i> 302 NLRB 272 (1991)	19
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 140 F.3d 169, 185 (2d Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Buck Creek Coal,</i> 310 NLRB 1240 (1993)	32
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Capitol Ford,</i> 343 NLRB 1058 (2004)	30, 31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Construction, Building Material, Ice & Coal Drivers, Helpers and Inside Employees Union, Local No. 221, v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Control Services, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 481 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004) & 342 NLRB 1148 (2004)	28, 29
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994) 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	36, 39
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Department of the Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>District Lodge 64 v. NLRB</i> , 949 F.2d 441 (1991)	41
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 294 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 1 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2001)	28, 30
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. 2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	17
<i>Friendly Ford</i> , 343 NLRB 1058 (2004)	30
* <i>Furniture Rentors of America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1240 (3d Cir. 1994).....	29, 32
<i>Gannett Rochester Newspapers v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Georgia Power</i> , 325 NLRB 420 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 176 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Harvard Industries v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Holiday Inn of Victorville</i> , 284 NLRB 916 (1987)	33
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24, 32
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund for Northern California v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	42, 43
* <i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	17, 21, 27
* <i>Local 65-B v. NLRB</i> , 572 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	21
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Americana Healthcare Center</i> , 782 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
* <i>NLRB v. Carilli</i> , 648 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	30
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	20, 22
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>NLRB v. RJ Smith Construction Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	38
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24, 27
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	17
<i>O’Dovero v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Presbyterian University Hospital</i> , 325 NLRB 443 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 182 F.3d 904 (3d Cir. 1999).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Production Workers Union of Chicago & Vicinity, Local 707 v. NLRB</i> , 161 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 334 NLRB 304 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27, 39, 40
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	40
<i>*Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19, 36, 40
<i>Scepter Ingot Castings, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1509 (2000)	39
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 149 NLRB 283 (1964)	31
<i>Sonic Automotive</i> , 343 NLRB 1058 (2004)	30
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Stone Container</i> , 313 NLRB 336 (1993)	23, 34, 35
<i>United States Can Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 1127 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 984 F.2d 864 (7th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	40
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>United States v. LA Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	36
<i>Vico Products Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198, 208 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Visiting Nurse Services of W. Massachusetts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Wayne County Neighborhood Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 146 (2001)	29
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	39

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7.....	14
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,14,18,19,21,22
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,9,14,18,19,20,21,22,35
Section 8(d)(29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	18
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,3,17,34,35,36,37,40
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
